Extensions of the term shall not exceed an aggregate total of twenty years. 

Section 5.2 of the Agreement, Annual Operating Fee, shall be amended to read 

as follows: 

(a) Initial Term: Operating Fee. 

AUTHORITY shall pay OPERATOR an annual fee of one-hundred-eighty thousand 

dollars ($180,000.00), to be paid in twelve (12) monthly installments of fifteen-thousand 

dollars ($15,000.00) payable at the beginning of each month.  

Beginning on July 1, 2022, the monthly operating fee of fifteen-thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) shall be increased by a percentage equal to the Consumer Price Index, all 

urban consumers, U S. City average, as measured in the month of March, not to exceed 

four and half percent (4.5%). 

On July 1, 2023, July 1, 2024, and July 1, 2025, the monthly operating fee shall be

[...]

per annum. The CPI will be calculated by AUTHORITY and provided to OPERATOR prior 

to the commencement date of the new rate.  

(b) Extended Term: Operating Fee. 

Beginning on January 1, 2026, AUTHORITY shall pay OPERATOR a monthly 

operating fee of eighteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($18,750.00) payable at 

the beginning of each month.  

Beginning on July 1, 2026, and on July 1 of each year thereafter, the monthly 

operating fee of eighteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($18,750.00) shall be 

increased by a percentage equal to the Consumer Price Index, all urban consumers, U.S. 

City average, as measured in the month of March, not to exceed six percent (6%) per 

annum nor to be less than two percent (2%) per annum. 

If the Index is discontinued or revised during the Agreement, such other